
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Dave Austin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Chris Carlin Independent 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 12 January 2011 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 15 November 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
  
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

8 - 12 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL REPORT FOR VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
FUNDING   

 

13 - 37 

 (B) COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW AND 
EMPLOYMENT LEARNING & SKILLS   

 

38 - 41 

 (C) UPDATE ON CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYMENT 
INTEGRATOR MODEL - 'CONSTRUCTION HALTON'   

 

42 - 51 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 15 November 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a
[...]
form the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, 
Learning, Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
EXB45 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES FOR PEOPLE 
WITH LEARNING OR PHYSICAL DISABILITIES OR MENTAL HEALTH 
ISSUES 
 

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Environment and 
Economy on the outcome of the scrutiny review of employment practices for 
people with learning or physical disabilities or mental health issues. Councillor 
Sue Edge, Chairman of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy 
and Performance Board attended to present the report. 
 

Members were advised that, as part of a Care Quality Commission 
performance assessment in 2008, it had been noted that although Halton 
supported more people with learning or physical disability or mental health  
issues into employment than had been predicted, performance was lower than 
comparators. The Commission also noted that targets set in relation to 
supported employment were relatively low. 
  

Despite a number of interventions through employment and social care 
programmes in Halton, the number of people with learning disabilities 
progressing into employment  remained low and was significantly lower than 
north west averages. As a result, of this assessment, a scrutiny review of 
current practice was commissioned. 
 

The report outlined the methodology used and Appendix 1 contained the 
Scrutiny report, together with a series of recommendations discussed and 
agreed by the Members of the Employment Topic Group. 

 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Edge for her presentation. 

 
 RESOLVED :That  
 

1. the contents of the report  be noted; and  
 

2. where resources allowed, the recommendations made by the 
Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board and the Health Policy and Performance Board, as 
set out in the scrutiny report and action plan (Annex 5), be supported. 

 

Page 6



 
EXB47 BARRIERS TO WORK SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP 
 
The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Environment and 
Economy on the findings and recommendations of the Barriers to Work Scrutiny 
Topic Group, as submitted to the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 
Policy and Performance Board in June 2010. Councillor Sue Edge, Chairman of 
the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and Performance 
Board attended the meeting to present the report 
 
 The Scrutiny Topic Group was established to analyse the results of 
research undertaken by Merseyside Information Service which was detailed in 
Appendix 1. The Group met on seven occasions between October 2008 and 
March 2010 to develop appropriate recommendations for local employment 
initiatives, training and skills programmes and business start-up services could 
be re-focussed to address the perceived barriers to employment, identified by 
residents in the neighbourhood management areas. 
 
 The report contained a list of key recommendations. 
 
 The Chairman thanked Councillor Edge for her attendance. 
 
 RESOLVED: That where resources allow, the key recommendations 
proposed by the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board, as detailed in Paragraphs 4.1 to 4.14 of the report be 
approved. 
   
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 7



REPORT TO: Employment Learning, Skills and Community 
Policy and Performance Board 

   
DATE: 15 November 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Specialist Strategic Partnership minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Community Portfolio which have been 

considered by the Specialist Strategic Partnership are attached at 
Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
 

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 

Agenda Item 5Page 8



 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1 None. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
ELS SSP Meeting 
13 September 2010 
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

 
Employment, Learning & Skills SSP                  

 
Minutes of Executive Group Meeting 

13th September 2010      

9.30 am, Marketing Suite, HBC Municipal Building, Widnes      

Present:   Organisation: 
 Wesley Rourke (in the chair) Economic Regeneration (HBC) 
 Nick Mannion   Strategic Policy & Partnership (HBC) 
 Jo Lomax          Riverside College Halton 
 Siobhan Saunders  Adult Learning & Skills (HBC) 
 Hitesh Patel   Halton CAB 
 Gerry Fitzpatrick  Enterprise & Employment (HBC) 
 Cllr Sue Edge   Halton Borough Council  
 Simon Clough   14-19 Partnership (HBC) 
 Madeleine Hamadanian Adult Learning & Skills (HBC) 
 Cleo Pollard   Halt
[...]
ity for benefits with willingness to seek work.   
 
9.  Total Place 
 
9.1 Information report on Total Place circulated with the agenda as at last HSP meeting agreed that  
            each SSP would be briefed on concept of Total Place and be encouraged to look at areas of  
            activity where the concept could be applied locally.  
9.2 Total Place looks to extract added value and improved outcomes by deliverers of public services 

working together more closely at the local level. 13 Total Place pilots mapped total local 
expenditure on a theme, and then made in-depth assessments of the activities and expenditure 
by agencies it. This identified barriers to improving outcomes for service users/residents. Action 
to remove these barriers now being implemented by each of the pilots.  

9.3 The development of a ‘Focused Partnership Delivery’ pilot in Halton outlined by CB. This tackles 
longstanding JSA claims and identifies a claimant’ barriers to work and how to remove them. . 

            CB to provide update on the Focus Partnership Delivery pilot at the next meeting.  
 
10. Any other business 
 
 DD informed that on 1st October HVA is to merge with St Helens CVS to form Halton & St Helens   
            VCA.  Sally Yeoman has been appointed Chief Executive of new organisation. Commitment to  
            Keep bases in both Halton and St Helens.  
 
11. Dates of Future Meetings 
             
            Dates of next two Exec group meeting have changed to align better with HBC’s ELS PPB.   
            New dates Monday 6th December @ 14.00, and  Monday 7th February 2011 @ 09.30. 

Page 12



  

 
REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 
Policy and Performance Board PPB 

DATE: 
 

15 November 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Adults & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Annual Report for Voluntary Sector Funding 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To receive the Annual Report for Voluntary Sector Funding  
2009/10. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) The report be received 
ii) The Board comment on the delivery of voluntary sector 

services in receipt of core grant support from the Council. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The report examines the policy context for providing core grant 
support to the Voluntary Sector. 
 

3.2 The report also looks at the benefits of supporting volunteering 
opportunities. 
 

3.3 The report provides performance information on the eleven 
organisations Core Grant supported in 2008/09. 

Cheshire Asbestos Victim Support Group £13,300 

Cheshire Halton & Warrington REC £6,000 
Cheshire Victim Support Area Scheme £7,400 
Halton District Citizens Advice Bureau £139,000 

Halton Voluntary Action £55,903 
Rape & Sexual Abuse Support Centre £3,200 

Relate Cheshire £9,200 
Runcorn Frodsham & District Mencap £2,400 
Samaritans of Warrington, Halton & St Helens £4,000 

Vision support £8,200 
Widnes & Runcorn Cancer Support Group 11,848 

Total £260,451  
3.4 Case studies will be shared at the PPB meeting; given the 

confidential and sensitive nature of some of the services delivered 
they will not be delivered in advance 
 

Agenda Item 6aPage 13



  

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None at this stage. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None.  The grants awarded are within the budget allocated for 
2010/11. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
The work delivered by Relate in preventing family breakdown, and 
offering counselling to teenagers, has a direct impact on those 
children and young people in the Borough. 
 
The Youth Volunteer programme delivered by HVA (the V Project) is 
targeted at young people participating in their community. 
 
The Samaritans is open to all age ranges and does receive calls 
from young people in the Borough looking for support. 
 
Widnes & Runcorn Cancer Support group offer support to all 
members of families effected 
[...]
age 36



What did

Halton get for 

its

£262,150

in

2009/10

19,999 Volunteer hours 

per year supporting  

service delivery 

The economic 

value of this  

contributions is

*£259,987

A total of  

3,093 face to face 

counselling hours have be 
provided covering issues 

ranging from:-  
* Relationships * Debt 

* Isolation  * Cancer 

* Homelessness * Health 

If this service was paid for it 

would cost £77,325

Free Holistic therapies for 
people who have cancer 

 including: 
Bowen Treatment & Reiki 

Massage & Reflexology 
Beauty Treatments 

If this service was paid for 

it would cost £11,760

£3.5 million in
Benefit gains

including:

Welfare 

Rights 

Civil Claims 

Organisations have 

dealt with a total of 

13,649
Telephone

enquires

Home visits to 
Halton Residents who 

are registered blind 

1,159

12,636
Calls to Samaritans

HBC provided funding for 

297  volunteers to be 

involved in voluntary

Organisations services 

Organisations have 

provided training for 

& activities 
Activities total at least 

9,417 hours

24,150
people have

accessed
information and advice 

“The economic value of volunteering is calcu-

lated on an average wage rate of £13.00 per 

hour based on the 2006 Annual Survey of 

Hours and earnings 

Source -  Volunteering England

£1.5million of

debt written off 

for

Halton Residents 

£19.6 million 
debt

handled for
Halton residents 

Respite breaks in caravans 
have been accessed for

69 weeks estimated cost 

benefit of

£34,500

525 volunteers recruited 
and placed by Volunteer 

centre

21

Page 37



1 

 
REPORT TO:   Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and 

 Performance Board  
 
DATE:  15th November 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment & Economy  
 
SUBJECT: Comprehensive Spending Review and 

Employment Learning and Skills 
 
 
WARDS:  Boroughwide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To summarise the policy developments relating to the Employment 

Learning and Skills agenda and to inform the PPB’s scrutiny topic 
“Deficit Policies and the impact of the recession”. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

i. That the report is received 
ii. That consideration is given to how emerging policy 

developments will impact on the work of the scrutiny topic 
group 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 SINGLE PROGRAMME - The Government has decided to end all 
current employability and welfare reform programmes and replace them 
with a new Single Programme. These will be large contracts organised 
on a regional basis with contracts predicted to be between £10m and 
£50m. They will work with individuals on a variety of benefits that have 
been out of work for a period of time. 

3.2  This programme is described as ‘Black Box’ which means that there will 
be little to no prescription for how services will be designed; this will be 
left to the view of potential ‘investors’ 

3.3  The term ‘investors’ is used as opposed to contractors or providers 
because those successful will be investing their own money at their own 
risk to create employability initiatives. If they help individuals get back to 
work and sustain them in work, they will receive payments from future 
benefit savings – if they do not, they will lose their investments. 

3.4 Investors are currently developing expressions of interest to be placed 
on a contract framework. In the North West, 48 organisations have 
expressed an interest in bidding for the framework and DWP expect to 
invite between 3 and 8 organisations to bid for the NW framework, 
although the geography has not yet been confirmed.  

Agenda Item 6bPage 38



2 

3.5  It is expected that the successful investor will be in place in April 2011 
and that the Work Programme will commence delivery in June or July 
2011. 

3.6  Work Choices - this is a new programme for disabled people that 
replaces the Work Step Programme, is the only contracted employment 
provision outside of the Work Programme framework. DWP have 
commissioned Shaw Trust to deliver Work Choices across Greater 
Merseyside and Cheshire and a number of national contracts have been 
awarded including Remploy who have expressed an interest in working 
in partnership with HPiJ and this is being followed up.  

3.7  The Future of Jobcentre Plus - The establishment of the Work 
Programme will effectively take away the responsibility for JCP to find 
employment for customers that have been receiving benefit for 6 months 
or longer and will leave them focussing on the newly unemployed i.e. up 
to 6 months. However, JCP will continue to process benefits for all 
customers, although the government is committed to streamlining the 
benefit regime and introducing a single benefit payment. 

3.8  Get Britain Working - DWP have announced a campaign where the 
focus for JCP will be to work in partnership with key partners including 
Local Authorities, voluntary & community service organisations and 
employers to develop non-contracted and nil cost employment options to 
encourage pre-employment training, work placements, work experience 
and self-employment as routes off benefit for JCP customers during the 
transition to the Work Programme and in the longer term to help new 
customers unemployed for less than 6 months to develop employment 
skills and move into work or self-employment.  

3.9  DWP have launched two new options: 

• Work Clubs as a way of encouraging people who are out of work to exchange 
skills and share experiences and will provide practical advice & guidance to 
support people back into work;   

• Work Together as a way of developing work skills through volunteering, helping 
people to develop valuable work skills whilst they are looking for paid work. 

 
3.10 DWP also propose to introduce new options in early 2011 to encourage 

customers to undertake training, develop appropriate employment & 
work skills, and consider a self-employment option. 

• Work Experience – this initiative will help 18-21 year old unemployed people to 
develop the skills needed to secure a sustainable job by offering a period of work 
experience; 

• Service Academies will provide training & work experience for unemployed 
people of all ages. The emphasis will be on local colleges, employers and 
Jobcentre Plus working together to offer training & work experience leading to a 
guaranteed interview. They will be initially focussed on the retail & hospitality 
sectors.   

• Work for Yourself which will offer a weekly self-employment credit and will seek 
the support of employers to act as business mentors to customers coming off 
benefit 

 

Page 39



3 

3.11 LOCAL GROWTH WHITE PAPER published on 28th October sets out 
the Government’s role in empowering locally driven growth, encouraging 
business investment and promoting economic development. A more detailed 
briefing will be provided in due course. However, as part of the White Paper it 
was announced that: 

• Twenty-four local enterprise partnerships proposals have been 
approved to allow local business and civic leaders to work together to 
drive sustainable economic growth and create new jobs in their 
communities.  

• The £1.4bn Regional Growth Fund has been launched.  The White 
Paper states that this will support the creation of private sector jobs 
and will particularly support communities currently dependent on the 
public sector, helping them make the transition to private sector led 
growth and prosperity.  

3.12 The White Paper sets out the Government’s new approach on 
rebalancing the economy and helping drive sustainable growth by focusing on 
three key themes:  

• Shifting power to local communities and businesses, by creating 
dynamic local enterprise partnerships.  

• Increasing confidence to invest.  
• Focused investment, by tackling barriers to growth that the market will 

not address itself.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 In regard to the Single Programme, DWP will be running down existing 
employability contr
[...]
6.5   Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
6.5.1 The ongoing developments at 3MG, Widnes Waterfront, The Mersey 
Gateway, and Daresbury, present an opportunity for potential Single 
Programme Investors to support and promote the employability of local 
people. 
  
7.0   RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1    None applicable 
 
8.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 The report refers to initiatives aimed at providing equal opportunities for all 

to obtain employment. There is a concern, however, that investors will 
focus resources on areas where the prospects of employment are 
‘easier’ and this could lead to more vulnerable residents not being given 
the same opportunities to seek and obtain employment.  

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

9.1 There are no background documents under the meaning of this Act. 
 
 

 

Page 41



1 

 
REPORT TO:  Employment, Learning and Skills and Community 

Policy and Performance Board  
     
DATE:  15th November 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment & Economy  
 
SUBJECT: Construction Halton 
 
WARDS:  Boroughwide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update members on the implementation of the Construction 

Employment Integrator model (now re-named Construction Halton). 
 
1.2 To share with members, the action plan, that sets out the next phase of 

the project to March 2011. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

i That the report is received 
ii That members comment on the progress to date 
iii That members comment on the action plan 
iv That members consider the impact on the delivery of the project, 
when existing funding ceases at the end of March 2011  
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The forecast scale of development and other construction related activity 

in the borough offers significant potential for moving people from benefits 
into work. The Mersey Gateway Project, Building Schools for the Future 
programme and 3MG highway infrastructure works have been identified 
as offering significant training, employment and supply chain 
opportunities. 

 
3.2 Construction Halton is focused on facilitating a range of measures to 

deliver community benefits from construction related work, in the form of 
employment, apprenticeships, training and work experience 
opportunities. 

 
3.3 The aims of Construction Halton are to provide a mechanism that will:- 
 

• ensure people from disadvantaged groups and areas within Halton are 
able to access jobs and training opportunities arising in the 
construction industry; and  

 

• promote the growth of local SMEs through supply chain linkages.    

Agenda Item 6cPage 42



2 

 
3.4 This will be achieved by:- 

• using procurement processes and planning to effect change, 
embedding obligations into public sector contracts to ensure 
developers, and subsequently contractors address targeted 
employment and training issues; 

• engaging with employers and contractors to ensure that 
recruitment and training provision is more relevant and demand-
led – thereby providing the industry with a supply of suitably 
qualified labour;  

• providing tailored pre-recruitment support and routeways that 
will enable local unemployed/workless people to access jobs within 
the industry – through greater integration and more flexible use of 
mainstream programmes and funding; and  

• encouraging and assisting Halton based SMEs to access 
opportunities arising from the new planned development activity in 
the area.   

 
Appendix I provides an overview of how the Construction Halton model 
will work. 
 

4.0 PROGRESS TO DATE 
 
4.1 In July 2009, the Adult Learning and Skills Development Division 

hosted a workshop at the Kingsway Learning Centre, run by Working 
Ventures UK.  The aims of the workshop were to:- 

 

• Raise awareness within the council of the mechanisms public 
authorities can use, through their planning and procurement policies 
and procedures, that can assist people from disadvantaged groups 
an
[...]
 quality candidates 
will be essential in developing the service and offering it to 
contractors.  Individuals will therefore undergo a thorough 
assessment before placement and will be tracked post 
recruitment to ensure they continue to receive the support 
necessary.  

 

 

Page 51


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	EXB4APP

	5 SSP Minutes
	ELS SSP Minutes 13 Sept DRAFT2

	6a Annual Report for Voluntary Sector Funding
	Annual Report 09-10.doc
	picture benefits 09-10.pdf

	6b Comprehensive Spending Review and Employment Learning & Skills
	6c Update on Construction Employment Integrator Model - 'Construction Halton'



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 15 November 2010 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, 
Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), P. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), Austin, 
Carlin, Findon, Horabin, Howard, Macmanus, Parker, Roberts and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: J. Hatton, W Rourke, M. Simpson and A. Villiers 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

ELS23 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 20 September 

2010, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
ELS25 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the minutes of the meeting of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Community Portfolio. 
 
 In receiving the minutes the Board requested that an 
update on the Scrutiny Review of Employment Practices for 
People with Learning or Physical Disabilities or Mental 
Health Issues, be brought back to a future meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the minutes be noted;  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
2) and an update on Scrutiny Review of Employment 

Practices for People with Learning or Physical 
Disabilities or Mental Health Issues, be brought to a 
future meeting. 

- Adult and 
Community  

   
ELS26 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the minutes from the Specialist 

Strategic Partnership (SSP) held on 13 September 2010. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the SSP minutes be noted. 

 

   
NB: Councillor Carlin declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the following item and took no part in the 
discussion, due to being and employee of Halton Voluntary 
Action. 

 

  
ELS27 ANNUAL REPORT FOR VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Adults and Community which outlined the Annual Report for 
Voluntary Sector Funding 2009/10.  Members were advised, 
as per the changes made to the Constitution in May 2010, 
the responsibility for the voluntary sector was now under the 
remit of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board (PPB).  
However as the information in the report related to the time 
when the Employment Learning and Skills PPB was 
responsible for the voluntary sector, the Annual report was 
presented to the Board. 
 
 The report provided performance information on the 
eleven organisations which had been funded that year.  It 
was reported that a total of £260,451 had been allocated 
that year which helped to lever in an additional £1.9m for 
those organisations. 
 
 Members raised concerns regarding the likelihood of 
being able to provide funding next year.  In response it was 
noted that the Council would not know how much funding 
would be available until the budget had settled and Officers 
were informed of the size of the grant allocation. 
 
 The Board noted the increase in demand for the 
services of some voluntary sector organisations and 
suggested that this factor be taken into account by the 
Council when making decisions on allocation of funding.  
Members requested that this suggestion be forwarded to the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the report be received; and 
 
2) the suggestion that increases in demand for particular 

services and the volume of activity be taken into 
account in allocating funding for voluntary sector 
organisations, and that this be considered by the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board.  

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Adult and 
Community  

   
ELS28 COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW AND 

EMPLOYMENT LEARNING & SKILLS 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy which set out the policy 
developments relating to the Employment Learning and 
Skills agenda and informed the Board’s scrutiny topic 
“Deficit Policies and the Impact of the Recession”. 
 
 It was reported that the Government had decided to 
end all employability and welfare reform programmes and 
replace them with a new ‘Single Programme’.  This would be 
large contracts organised on a regional basis with contracts 
predicted to be between £10m and £50m.   
 
 It was further noted that there would be little to no 
prescription for how services would be designed as it would 
be left to the view of potential ‘investors’. 
 
 Members were advised there were 48 organisations 
in the North West who had expressed an interest in bidding 
for the framework and Department for Work and Pensions 
expected to invite between 3 and 8 organisations to bid for 
the NW framework, although the geography had not yet 
been confirmed. 
 
 The report also set out new programmes such as 
Work Choices, Get Britain Working, Work Clubs and Work 
together, along with The Future of Jobcentre Plus, Work 
Experience, Service Academies and Work for Yourself. 
 
 Members were advised of the Local Growth White 
Paper which set out the Government’s role in empowering 
locally driven growth, encouraging business investment and 
promoting economic detail.  It was noted that a more 
detailed briefing would be presented to a future meeting of 
the Board. 
 
  Arising from the discussion, Members noted the 
amount of long term unemployed people in the Borough and 

 



suggested more resources be utilised to tackle the large 
number of people with mental health issues who were 
currently out of work. It was further noted that this could be 
considered further during the topic group meetings. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
ELS29 UPDATE ON CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYMENT 

INTEGRATOR MODEL - 'CONSTRUCTION HALTON' 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment and Economy which provided an update on the 
implementation of the Construction Employment Integrator 
model (now re-named as Construction Halton).  The report 
also detailed the action plan that set out the next phase of 
the project to March 2011. 
 
 It was reported that the Mersey Gateway Project, 
Building Schools for Future and 3MG highway infrastructure 
had been identified as offering significant training, 
employment and supply chain opportunities. 
 
 Construction Halton was focussed on facilitating a 
range of measures to deliver community benefits from 
construction related work, in the form of employment, 
apprenticeships, training and work experience opportunities. 
The aims of Construction Halton were set out in the report 
for information.  
 
 The report also set out progress to date, initial 
findings and next steps.  Appended to the report were the 
construction employment integrator functions, Construction 
Halton Action Plan plus the risk assessment. 
 
 The Board discussed the continuation of training and 
apprenticeships once projects were completed, possibilities 
of actually producing construction materials in the Borough 
and the necessity for providing transferrable skills which can 
be utilised now and when the construction business 
increases in the future. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. 


